APN No.: N/A (Mineral Interests Only)

Recorded at the request of, after recording return to:

Jeff N. Faillers Erwin Thompson Faillers 241 Ridge Street, Suite 210 Reno, Nevada 89501

The undersigned affirms that this document contains no personal information of any person.

EUREKA COUNTY, NVRPTT:\$0.00 Rec:\$37.00
\$37.00 Pgs=8

JEFF N. FAILLERS, P.C.

2022-248596

08/11/2022 11:22 AM

KATHERINE J. BOWLING, CLERK RECORDER E08

MINERAL RIGHTS DEED AND ASSIGNMENT

(Goldrush Mineral Rights; Eureka County, Nevada)

This Mineral Rights Deed and Assignment (this "Deed") is made and entered into effective July 29, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), from RG Royalties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("RG Royalties"), and Royal Gold, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Royal Gold"; RG Royalties and Royal Gold are collectively referred to in this Deed as the "Grantors"), to RG Goldrush, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is 1144 15th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, Colorado 80202-1161.

Grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), lawful money of the United States of America, paid by Grantee to Grantors, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which Grantors and Grantee acknowledge, do hereby: (1) assign, convey, and transfer to Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever, all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the minerals, mineral estate, and mineral rights in, on, and under the property situated in Eureka County, Nevada, described in Exhibit A attached to and by this reference incorporated in this Deed (the "Property"); and (2) assign and transfer to Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever, all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in, to and under the agreements affecting the Property more particularly described in Exhibit B attached to and by this reference incorporated in this Deed (the "Agreements").

Together with all dips, spurs, and angles, in and to all the ores, mineral-bearing quartz, rock and earth or other deposits, and in and to all of the rights, privileges, franchises, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging or appertaining to the Property, including any and all after acquired title.

To have and to hold, all of the right, title, and interest of Grantors, including after acquired title, in and to the Property, together with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

Grantee assumes and agrees to be bound by and to perform all provisions, terms, conditions, and covenants of and duties imposed by the Agreements which accrue and arise on and after the Effective Date. Grantee's execution of this Deed and its acceptance of the assignment of the Agreements under this Deed are not and shall not be construed to be the merger, release, or waiver by Grantee of any right, title, or interest in any real property or real property interest, including any mineral production royalty, held or owned by Grantee on the Effective Date.

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]



Grantors and Grantee have executed this Deed to be effective as of the Effective Date.

GRANTORS:

RG ROYALTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

By:

Name: Randy Shefman

Title: Vice President

ROYAL GOLD, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Randy Shefman

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

GRANTEE:

RG GOLDRUSH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Rasi

Name: Randy Shefman

Title: Vice President

STATE OF $\left(\begin{array}{c} 0 & 0 & 0 \\ 0 & 0 & 0 \end{array} \right)$	
$\frac{1}{1}$	
COUNTY OF POUP)	()
	,\\T <u>p</u>
This, Deed and Assignment was ackr	
Magust, 2022, by Kandy ho	tman, as VICE President
of RG Royaltics, LLC, a Delaware limited liabil	lity company.
	Samly Las Books
Bambi Lee Booker NOTARY PUBLIC	CAMINICALIST DODANG
STATE OF COLORADO	Notary Public Decarring 31 2021
NOTARY ID 19974017522 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 31, 2024	My commission expires: Vecenter 31, 2024
The second color of the se	
STATE OF $\frac{1000000}{10000}$	
) ss	
COUNTY OF PLANE	
`	Name of the second seco
This Deed and Assignment was ack	nowledged before me on this Ith day of one of the person o
	netman, as <u>vice President & Ge</u> neral Lourse
of Royal Gold, Inc., a Delaware corporation.	1 1 1 0 3
	Darala Ter Banker
Bambi Lee Booker NOTARY PUBLIC	Nature Diblio
STATE OF COLORADO	Notary Public My commission expires: December 31, 2024
NOTARY ID 19974017522 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 31, 2024	My commission expires. 7(1/11 3(1 9)) 2000 1
Confidence of the Confidence o	\ \
STATE OF COOCA O)	
) s	s.
COUNTY OF DON'T)	
	IIFN
This Deed and Assignment was ack	nowledged before me on this day of
<u>UNGUST</u> , 2022, by (ADV)	etman, as VIUITESIOUN
of RG Goldrush, LLC, a Delaware limited liabi	lity company.
	Lamb Lee Bookle
Bambi Lee Booker	(X DV TO
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO	Notary Public My commission expires: 00031, 2021
NOTARY ID 19974017522 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 31, 2024	wry commission expires.

Exhibit A

Description of Property

1. South Property Description

PARCEL 1:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 48 EAST, MDB&M

Section 13: Lot 4; SW1/4SE1/4; SW1/4NW1/4; N1/2SW1/4; SE1/4SW1/4

PARCEL 2:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 49 EAST, MDB&M

Section 18: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 Section 19: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4

PARCEL 4:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 48 EAST, MDB&M

Section 13: SW1/4NW1/4SE1/4

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 49 EAST, MDB&M

Section 30: Lot 1; N1/2 of Lot 6

2. North Property Description

PARCEL 2:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 49 EAST, MDB&M

Section 6: Lots 6, 7, and 8 Section 7: Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4

[End of Exhibit A]

Exhibit B

Description of Agreements

- (1) That certain Mining Lease dated October 16, 2002 among Tom and Volina Connolly ("Connolly"), and the Jeannette L. Baumann Trust ("Baumann"), and Barrick Gold U.S. Inc, formerly named Placer Dome U.S. Inc. ("Barrick"), in respect of certain properties referred to as the North Property ("North Mining Lease"). The Short Form of Mining Lease for the North Mining Lease was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, on November 6, 2002, Document No. 179383, Book 353, Page 253. Connolly assigned to Assignor all of the right, title and interest of Connolly in the North Mining Lease by the Assignment of Lease dated November 2, 2004, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, on December 6, 2004, Document No.194195, Book 401, Page 70.
- (2) That certain Mining Lease dated October 16, 2002 among Connolly, Baumann and Barrick, in respect of certain properties referred to as the South Property ("South Mining Lease"). The Short Form of Mining Lease for the South Mining Lease was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, on November 6, 2002, Document No. 179382, Book 353, Page 247.
- (3) That certain Option Agreement dated October 16, 2002 among Connolly and Barrick, in respect of the North Property ("North Option Agreement"). The Short Form of Option Agreement for the North Option Agreement was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, on November 6, 2002, Document No. 179385, Book 353, Page 263.
- (4) That certain Option Agreement dated October 16, 2002 among Connolly and Barrick, in respect of the South Property ("South Option Agreement"). The Short Form of Option Agreement for the South Option Agreement was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada on November 6, 2002, Document No. 179384, Book 353, Page 259.
- (5) That certain Assignment of Lease dated November 2, 2004 from Connolly to The Thomas and Volina Connolly Family Trust ("Connolly Trust"), assigning its interest in the North Mining Lease by the Assignment of Lease dated November 2, 2004, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, on December 6, 2004, Document No. 194195, Book 401, Page 70.

- (6) That certain Assignment of Lease dated November 2, 2004 from Connolly to Connolly Trust, assigning its interest in the South Mining Lease by the Assignment of Lease dated November 2, 2004, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, on December 6, 2004, Document No. 194193, Book 401, Page 66.
- (7) That certain General Warranty Deed with Reservation of Royalty (North) ("North Deed") dated December 11, 2007 from Connolly to Barrick, reserving a mineral production royalty from the North Mining Lease and North Option Agreement ("North Royalty") recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada on December 13, 2007, Document No. 211324, Book 467, Page 241 (together with all rights and interests in, to and under the North Deed the "North Royalty").
- (8) That certain General Warranty Deed with Reservation of Royalty (South) ("South Deed") dated December 11, 2007 from Connolly to Barrick, reserving a mineral production royalty from the South Mining Lease and South Option Agreement ("South Royalty") recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada on December 13, 2007, Document No. 211323, Book 467, Page 234.
- (9) That certain Purchase Agreement dated January 7, 2014 among Thomas P. Connolly and Violina L. Connolly, trustees of the Thomas and Volina Connolly Family Trust dated November 2, 2004, and Royal Gold, Inc.
- (10) That certain Deed of Mineral Rights among Thomas P. Connolly, aka Tom Connolly, and Volina L. Connolly, aka Volina Connolly, co-trustees of the Thomas and Volina Connolly Family Trust dated November 2, 2004, and Royal Gold, Inc., recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, as Document No. 226562, in Book 561, Page 178.
- (11) That certain Deed of Royalty and Assignment of Rights dated January 7, 2014 between Connolly and Royal Gold, Inc., assigning its interest in the North Deed and South Deed, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, as Document No. 226563, in Book 561, Page 183.
- (12) That certain Assignment of Mining Leases and Option Agreements dated January 7, 2014 between Connolly Trust and Royal Gold, Inc., assigning its interest in the North Mining Lease, South Mining Lease, North Option Agreement and South Option Agreement, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, as Document No. 226564, in Book 561, Page 192.

- (13) That certain Deed of Trust and Security Agreement among Royal Gold, Inc., as Trustor; and First American Title, as Trustee; and Thomas P. Connolly and Violina L. Connolly, trustees of the Thomas and Volina Connolly Family Trust dated November 2, 2004, as Beneficiary, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, as Document No. 226565, in Book 561, Page 201.
- (14) That certain Assignment of Royalty Interests (RGI US & Chile) dated June 30, 2017 between Royal Gold, Inc. and RG Royalties, LLC, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada, as Document No. 2017-233853.
- (15) That certain Substitution of Trustee and Full Reconveyance dated February 26, 2021 among Thomas P. Connolly and Volina L. Connolly, Trustees of the Thomas and Volina Family Trust dated November 2, 2004, as beneficiary; and Royal Gold, Inc., as trustor; and First American Title, as trustee, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada as Document No. 2021-244530.

[End of Exhibit B]

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

a) N/A (Mir	or Parcel Number (s neral Rights Only)	<u>-</u>					\
a) 2. Type of		_		- AP	DERS C	PPTIONAL USE ONLY	\
a)	Vacant Land Condo/Twnhse Apt. Bldg. Agricultural Other Mineral F	d) 2-4 Plo f) Comm		Notes:			
Deed in Transfer	Value/Sales Price of Lieu of Foreclosure Tax Value:	Only (value of prop	\$		7		
4. <u>If Exem</u> a. Tra b. Ex	operty Transfer Tax D option Claimed: onsfer Tax Exemption, plain Reason for Exem	per NRS 375.090, S ption:	1	RS 375.01	/		
5. Partial	eyance of mineral intere Interest: Percentac gned declares and ack	e being transferr	ed: <u>N/A</u>	erjury, pursı	uant to	NRS 375.060	(1)(b)(8)
belief, and o provided he	5.110, that the informa an be supported by do rein. Furthermore, the tax due, may result in	cumentation if called disallowance of any	d upon to s claimed e	substantiate xemption, o	the inf r other	ormation determination	
Pursuant t	o NRS 375.030, the	Buyer and Seller	shall be j	ointly and	sever	ally liable for an	y
	amount owed.		/	/			
Signature		/u		Capaci			_
Signature		all		Capaci	ity <u>Ag</u>	ent for Grantee	_
CELLED	CDANTOD INC	DMATION E	UVED (E) INI		
SELLER	(GRANŤŐR) INFO (REQUIRED) Royal Go			REQUIRED)	C) IIV	<u>FORMATION</u>	
Print Name				ne: RG Goldr	rush, L	LC	
Address:	1144 15th Street, S		Address:	1144 15th S	treet, S	Suite 2500	
City:	Denver		City:	Denver			
State:	CO Zip:	80202-1161	State:	Co Z	Zip:	80202-1161	
COMPAN	V/DEDSON BEOL	JESTING BEGG					
	Y/PERSON REQUIRED OF BUILDINGS		אוועאכ				
Print Name		I LINJ		Escrow #1	N/A		
Address:	241 Ridge Street,	Suite 210					
City: Ren		State	e: NV	<i>7</i> i	n:	89501	